

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



RESOLVES

ŀ

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

(Effective July 26, 1941)

RESOLVE IN FAVOR OF FARMINGTON

СНАР. 114

673

"old dam" so-called on the "Woodcock property", so-called, now owned by the said Whiting; provided, however, that the dam shall have a base of approximately 3 feet in height with flush boards of about 2 feet in height, a total of about 5 feet in height, and shall be about 50 feet in length; and provided further that this dam shall be built and maintained at the expense of the said Whiting, and that any and all damage accruing to persons, firms and corporations because of the building of said dam, including damage caused by flowage, shall be and is hereby declared to be a liability of the said Whiting.

Approved April 11, 1941

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Eastport.

City of Eastport; transfer of appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, transferred the sum of \$2,000 from the general highway fund to the highway equipment fund to offset certain compressor charges to the city of Eastport in connection with the repair and materials for miscellaneous streets, roads and bridges.

Approved April 12, 1941

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Farmington.

Town of Farmington; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Farmington, the sum of \$143.03; it being the amount paid by said town for pauper supplies for Richard Crocker, state pauper; said sum to be taken from the general funds of the state.

Approved April 11, 1941

22